



\$~121

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9790/2025 and CM APPL.40960/2025 (Stay)**

MOHD IQBAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Neeraj Jain and Mr. Anupam
Mishra, Mr. M.T. Reddy, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, CGSC and
Ms. Mehak Arora, Ms. Aditi Sharma,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **14.07.2025**

CM APPL.40961/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9790/2025 and CM APPL.40960/2025 (Stay)

3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel, as aforesaid, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.
5. Let reply be filed within a period of two weeks.
6. List on 07.08.2025.

SACHIN DATTA, J

JULY 14, 2025/cl