



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9790/2025 & CM APPL.40960/2025**
MOHD IQBALPetitioner

Through: Mr. Neeraj Jain, Mr. Anupam Mishra
and Mr. M.T. Reddy, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mrs. Anubha Bhardwaj (CGSC)
along with Ms. Ananya Shamsheery,
Advocates and Mr. Kundan Pandey
(Passport Office) for R-1/Union of
India.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

19.11.2025

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner has concluded his arguments.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent no.1 draws attention to an averment in the reply filed on behalf of the said respondent, that there exists a Look Out Circular (LOC) against the petitioner.
3. In the circumstances, the Bureau of Immigration is impleaded as the respondent no.4 in the present petition.
4. Learned counsel for the respondent no.1/Union of India is directed to take instructions from the Bureau of Immigration as well and produce the LOC/s, if any, that have been issued against the petitioner, on the next date of hearing.
5. List for arguments on behalf of the respondents on 11.12.2025, in the category of "Admission Matters".

SACHIN DATTA, J

NOVEMBER 19, 2025/r